common stock is determined by dividing total tangible assets less total liabilities, excluding items such as intangibles, by the aggregate number of shares of our common stock
outstanding as of January 31, 2021.

After giving effect to the sale of (i) shares of our common stock and accompanying Common Warrants to purchase shares of common stock in this offering at a public

offering price of $4.25 per share and accompanying Common Warrant and (ii) Pre-funded Warrants to purchase shares of common stock and accompanying Common Warrants
to purchase shares of common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $4.249 per Pre-funded Warrant and accompanying Common Warrant, and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of January 31, 2021 would have been
approximately $15.5 million, or approximately $3.05 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.47 per share of our
common stock to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.20 per share of our common stock to purchasers in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrant in this offering   $ 4.25
Net tangible book value per share as of January 31, 2021  $ 1.58
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to purchasers in this offering  $ 1.47
As adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   $ 3.05
Dilution per share to purchasers in this offering   $ 1.20

If the underwriter exercises its option in full to purchase additional shares of our common stock and/or Common Warrants in this offering at the public offering price of

$4.24 per share and $0.01 per Common Warrant, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering would be $3.07 per share, the increase in the net tangible
book value per share to existing stockholders would be $1.49 per share and the dilution to new investors purchasing securities in this offering would be $1.18 per share.

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of Common Warrants and full exercise of the Pre-funded Warrants sold in this offering.

The above table is based on 1,560,940 shares of our common stock outstanding as of January 31, 2021 (subject to adjustment based on issuances of additional shares as

applicable due to the rounding up of fractional shares resulting from the 1:1,500 reverse stock split), and excludes:

· 41,734 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of January 31, 2021, at a weighted-average exercise price of
$79.96 per share;

· 43,505 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants as of January 31, 2021, at a weighted average exercise price of $16.54

per share;

 S-34

· 3,529,412 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Common Warrants issued in this offering; and

· up to 264,706 shares of common stock (or if the underwriter exercises its option to purchase additional shares of common stock in full, up to 304,412 shares of

common stock) issuable upon exercise of warrants with an exercise price of $5.3125 per share to be issued to the underwriter or its designees as compensation
in connection with this offering.

To the extent that options or warrants are exercised, other equity awards vest, new equity awards are issued under the 2021 Equity Incentive Plan or pursuant to inducement